RESOLUTION NO: R2018-17

City of Dayton

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, TEXAS A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, APPROVING THE FUNDING COMMITMENT OF A GRANT APPLICATION THROUGH THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM CALL FOR PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Houston-Galveston Area Council has issued the 2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Call for Projects;

WHEREAS, the City Council has identified the Waco Street Extension as a critical project for regional discretionary funding support due to its potential to provide an alternate access route and alleviate traffic on SH-321;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to apply for discretionary grant funding in order to complete the project;

WHEREAS, the City Council has the financial, technical, and legal capacity to enter into a grant agreement and to deliver the project per the grant requirements, if awarded;

WHEREAS, the City Council is committed to providing the required local share commitment as established by the Houston-Galveston Area Council; and

WHEREAS, if funded, the City of Dayton agrees to maintain and operate the project improvements for their useful life.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON:

Section 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby authorizes the commitment of non-federal resources to provide the local match requirement for the Project.

Section 2: The Mayor and City Council hereby recognize that the City of Dayton will, if the Project is funded, agree to maintain and operate such funded improvements.

Approved this day the 15 day of October 2018, by the Dayton, Texas City Council.

Jeff Lambright, Mayor



ATTEST: City Secretary

RESOLUTION NO: R2018-16

City of Dayton

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, TEXAS A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, FOR THE SUPPORT OF A GRANT APPLICATION THROUGH THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM CALL FOR PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Houston-Galveston Area Council has issued the 2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Call for Projects;

WHEREAS, the City Council has identified the Waco Street Extension as a critical project for regional discretionary funding support due to its potential to provide an alternate access route and alleviate traffic on SH-321;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to apply for discretionary grant funding in order to complete the project;

WHEREAS, the City Council has the financial, technical, and legal capacity to enter into a grant agreement and to deliver the project per the grant requirements, if awarded;

WHEREAS, the City Council is committed to providing the required local share commitment as established by the Houston-Galveston Area Council; and

WHEREAS, if funded, the City of Dayton agrees to maintain and operate the project improvements for their useful life.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON:

Section 1. The Mayor and the City Council of the City of Dayton, Texas hereby authorizes the submittal of all required data and information to support a request for the pursuit of discretionary funding to facilitate the Waco Street Extension.

Section 2: The Mayor and City Council hereby recognize that the City of Dayton will, if the Project is funded, agree to maintain and operate such funded improvements.

Approved this day the 15 day of October 2018, by the Dayton, Texas City Council.

CITY OF DAY

Jeff Lambright, Mayor

City Secretary

